

APL-2023-00086

To be argued by:
RICHARD DEARING
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Application of

NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE
RETIREES, INC., LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN,
LINDA WOOLVERTON, ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK
LASKY, and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

RENEE CAMPION,
CITY OF NY OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS,
and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
JONATHAN SCHOEPP-WONG
of Counsel

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-2275 or -2500
Fax: 212-356-2222
jschoepp@law.nyc.gov

October 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The City’s historic commitment to providing robust healthcare coverage to its employees, retirees, and their dependents.....	4
1. The City’s healthcare offerings before the introduction of Medicare	4
2. The City’s early response to the introduction of Medicare as the primary insurer of people age 65 and older.....	5
B. The evolution of Administrative Code § 12-126 and the floor it sets for healthcare coverage	8
1. The failed proposal to compel the City to pay for any basic healthcare plan	8
2. Local Law 120 of 1967 and the obligation to pay the cost of a single healthcare plan, with a category-based monetary cap.....	9
3. Local Law 28 of 1984 and the updated category- based monetary cap.....	12
C. The City’s agreements with municipal unions to provide coverage above and beyond what is required by Administrative Code § 12-126	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
D. The City’s considerable efforts to confront rapidly rising healthcare costs	16
E. Petitioners’ challenge to the City’s plan to roll out a new healthcare offering for Medicare-eligible retirees	21
F. The rulings below.....	22
G. The aftermath of the rulings below	25
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	27
ARGUMENT	28
POINT I	29
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN REQUIRING THE CITY TO PAY FOR MORE THAN ONE INSURANCE PLAN	29
A. Section 12-126’s text requires the City to pay for only one insurance plan.....	30
B. Legislative history further confirms the City’s construction.....	36
C. The law’s policy objectives cannot justify the Appellate Division’s reading.....	38
POINT II.....	41
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ALSO ERRED BY FAILING TO CORRECT A SEPARATE MISREADING OF THE LAW’S MONETARY CAP	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. Nothing bars this Court from correcting Supreme Court’s misinterpretation of § 12-126’s monetary cap.	42
B. Section 12-126 requires the City to pay only up to the cost of providing a HIP-HMO plan to Medicare-eligible individuals.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Albany Law School v. N.Y.S. Office of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 106 (2012)	30
<i>Am. Sugar Refining Co. v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 11 (1982)	44
<i>Avella v. City of N.Y.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017)	33
<i>Bentkowski v. City of N.Y.</i> , Index No. 154962/2023 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 16, 2023)	8, 26
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	36
<i>Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 623 (1993)	38
<i>Geraci v. Probst</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 336 (2010)	43
<i>Hazan v. WTC Volunteer Fund</i> , 120 A.D.3d 82 (3d Dep’t 2014)	37
<i>Lubonty v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 250 (2019)	38, 50
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 408 (2022)	34
<i>People v. Santi</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 234 (2004)	29, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Richardson v. Fiedler Roofing, Inc.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 246 (1986)	44
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019)	43
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Administrative Code § 12-126.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i)	27
Gen. City Law § 20(29).....	8
Gen. Constr. Law § 35.....	34
Gen. Mun. Law § 92-a	8
Gen. Mun. Law § 100-a	41
